This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and other federal
securities laws. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements about the Company’s distributions. These forward-looking
statements are based upon Orchid Island Capital, Inc.’s present expectations, but these statements are not guaranteed to occur. Investors should not
place undue reliance upon forward-looking statements. For further discussion of the factors that could affect outcomes, please refer to the “Risk Factors”
section of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023.

RMBS Valuation Characteristics
($ in
thousands)
   Realized
   Realized   Jul -24 -
   Sep-24   Sep-24
   Net   Weighted  CPR   CPR
   Weighted   Average  (1-Month)   (3-Month)   Modeled Interest
  Current  Fair  % of   Current  Average   Maturity  (Reported   (Reported   Rate Sensitivity (1)

Type  Face  Value  Portfolio   Price  Coupon   GWAC   Age  (Months)  in Oct)   in Oct)
(-50

BPS)
(+50
BPS)

Fixed
Rate

RMBS
30yr 3.0   1,313,569   1,192,650  21.91 %  90.79  3.00 %  3.46 %  42  312  4.9 %  6.4 %   36,156   (37,050 )
30yr 3.5   180,159   170,463  3.13 %  94.62  3.50 %  4.04 %  55  293  7.3 %  8.6 %   4,631   (4,728 )
30yr 4.0   534,812   515,427  9.47 %  96.38  4.00 %  4.64 %  68  285  3.2 %  4.6 %   11,715   (12,733 )
30yr 4.5   312,192   308,236  5.66 %  98.73  4.50 %  5.44 %  27  330  5.5 %  6.8 %   5,377   (6,191 )
30yr 5.0   517,497   518,746  9.53 %  100.24  5.00 %  5.93 %  25  330  7.9 %  7.0 %   7,905   (9,531 )
30yr 5.5   259,123   265,083  4.87 %  102.30  5.50 %  6.43 %  18  338  3.3 %  5.8 %   3,498   (4,475 )
30yr 6.0   1,248,052   1,287,954  23.66 %  103.20  6.00 %  6.98 %  9  347  11.7 %  9.5 %   8,892   (12,035 )
30yr 6.5   776,146   806,065  14.81 %  103.85  6.50 %  7.43 %  9  348  15.8 %  11.9 %   5,418   (7,020 )
30yr 7.0   346,282   362,445  6.66 %  104.67  7.00 %  7.94 %  11  343  22.4 %  22.7 %   2,291   (2,777 )
30yr Total   5,487,832   5,427,069  99.71 %  98.89  4.94 %  5.72 %  27  327  9.3 %  8.8 %   85,883   (96,540 )
Total Pass
Through
RMBS   5,487,832   5,427,069  99.71 %  98.89  4.94 %  5.72 %  27  327  9.3 %  8.8 %   85,883   (96,540 )
Structured

RMBS
IO 20yr 4.0   7,414   693  0.01 %  9.35  4.00 %  4.57 %  153  81  11.0 %  11.5 %   3   (4 )
IO 30yr 3.0   2,690   376  0.01 %  13.98  3.00 %  3.64 %  116  234  0.9 %  1.2 %   (2 )   -
IO 30yr 4.0   73,719   13,339  0.25 %  18.09  4.00 %  4.60 %  121  230  5.8 %  6.3 %   (424 )   302
IO 30yr 4.5   3,218   620  0.01 %  19.26  4.50 %  4.99 %  171  176  8.6 %  7.8 %   (11 )   7
IO 30yr 5.0   1,733   354  0.01 %  20.45  5.00 %  5.37 %  171  177  1.1 %  4.4 %   (10 )   7
IO Total   88,774   15,382  0.28 %  17.33  4.01 %  4.60 %  126  214  6.1 %  6.6 %   (444 )   312
IIO 30yr
4.0   23,450   353  0.01 %  1.50  0.00 %  4.40 %  84  264  0.6 %  5.7 %   121   (99 )
Total
Structured
RMBS   112,224   15,735  0.29 %  14.02  3.17 %  4.55 %  117  225  4.9 %  6.4 %   (323 )   213

Total
Mortgage
Assets  $ 5,600,056  $ 5,442,804  100.00 %   4.90 %  5.70 %  29  325  9.2 %  8.8 %  $ 85,560   $ (96,327 )

   Hedge  Modeled Interest
  Notional   Period  Rate Sensitivity (1)
Hedge  Balance   End  (-50 BPS)   (+50 BPS)
3-Month SOFR Futures(2)  $ (455,900 )  Oct-25  $ (5,699 )  $ 5,699
10-Year Treasury Future(3)   (12,500 )  Dec-24   (410 )   397
Swaps   (3,486,800 )  Jun-30   (91,274 )   88,057
TBA   (300,000 )  Oct-24   (8,387 )   8,827
Swaptions   -   Jan-00   -   -
Hedge Total  $ (4,255,200 )   $ (105,770 )  $ 102,980
Rate Shock Grand Total   $ (20,210 )  $ 6,653

(1) Modeled results from Citigroup Global Markets Inc. Yield Book. Interest rate shocks assume instantaneous parallel shifts and horizon prices are
calculated assuming constant SOFR option-adjusted spreads. These results are for illustrative purposes only and actual results may differ materially.

(2) Amounts for SOFR futures contracts represents the average quarterly notional amount.

(3) Ten-year Treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $114.28 at September 30, 2024. The market value of the short position was $14.3
million.

RMBS Assets by Agency
($ in thousands)